

No. 08-1314

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DELBERT WILLIAMSON, ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

MAZDA MOTOR OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Appeal of
California, Fourth Appellate District, Division
Three**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA, HAWAII, IOWA,
KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MARYLAND, MINNESOTA,
MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO, OHIO, OKLAHOMA,
TENNESSEE, UTAH, VERMONT, WEST VIRGINIA,
WISCONSIN, AND WYOMING AND THE DISTRICT
OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL A. SCODRO*
Solicitor General

JANE ELINOR NOTZ
Deputy Solicitor General

* Counsel of Record

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 814-3698

mscodro@atg.state.il.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE ACT DEPENDS CRITICALLY ON STATES’ TRADITIONAL POLICE POWERS TO IMPROVE VEHICLE SAFETY AND COMPENSATE VICTIMS	8
A. The Act Preserves An Essential Role For State Common Law, And The Decision Below Eviscerates That Role	9
B. State Tort Law Plays An Invaluable Part In Improving Vehicle Safety And Compensating Victims	10

II. THE DECISION BELOW OFFENDS STATE SOVEREIGNTY, AND ITS LEGAL RULE IS UNWORKABLE IN PRACTICE 17

A. Preemption Without A Clear Directive From Congress Offends State Sovereignty 18

B. Extending Obstacle Preemption To Cases Like This One Would Be Unworkable 21

C. *Geier* Is The Exception That Proves The Foregoing Rule 23

III. THE ACT DOES NOT SEEK NATIONWIDE LEGAL UNIFORMITY, AND PRESERVING STATE TORT REMEDIES RISKS LITTLE DISUNIFORMITY IN ANY EVENT 27

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	20
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	32
<i>Comstock v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 99 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1959)	20
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	9
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2710 (2009)	20
<i>Elliott v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 296 F.2d 125 (7th Cir. 1961)	20
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Fish</i> , 335 S.W.2d 713 (Ark. 1960)	20
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	18
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	17-18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	19
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	16
<i>Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986)	22
<i>Jastrzemski v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 465 (E.D. Pa. 1951)	21
<i>Jones v. Raney Chevrolet Co.</i> , 197 S.E. 757 (N.C. 1938)	21
<i>Landgraf v. USA Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	23
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916)	21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	23-24
<i>Pierce v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 190 F.2d 910 (4th Cir. 1951)	20
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 340 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Ragsdale v. Wolverine World Wide, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 81 (2002)	23
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	28
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	16
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. New York Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	17
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	9, 16, 25
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Statutory Material:	
21 U.S.C. § 350e(e)(1)(B)	19
49 U.S.C. § 5125(a)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

49 U.S.C. § 30101	2
49 U.S.C. § 30102(a)(9)	2, 9
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)	9
49 U.S.C. § 30103(b)(1)	2, 9
49 U.S.C. § 30103(e)	2, 3, 7, 28
49 U.S.C. § 30111	2
49 U.S.C. § 30111(e)	13
Anton’s Law § 5, 49 U.S.C. § 30127 note	4
S. Rep. No. 1301 (1966), reprinted in 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2709	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-403(1) (West 2010)	30
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 768.1256(1) (West 2010)	30
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-20-5-1 (West 2010)	30
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3304(a) (West 2009)	30
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.310(2) (West 2009)	30
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 28-01.4-02 (West 2009)	30-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-104 (West 2010)	31
Tex. Civil Practice & Remedies Code Ann. § 82.008(a) (West 2009)	31
Regulations and Regulatory Material:	
49 C.F.R. § 1.50(a)	2
49 C.F.R. § 571.208	3, 4
49 C.F.R. § 571.3	3
53 Fed. Reg. 47,982 (Nov. 29, 1988)	3, 4
54 Fed. Reg. 25,275 (June 14, 1989)	3
54 Fed. Reg. 46,257 (Nov. 2, 1989)	3, 4
Miscellaneous:	
Associated Press, <i>Sudden Acceleration Death Toll Linked to Toyota Rises</i> , N.Y. Times, May 25, 2010	12
Richard C. Ausness, <i>The Case for a “Strong” Regulatory Compliance Defense</i> , 55 Md. L. Rev. 1210 (1996)	11
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Regulation and Its Reform</i> (Harvard Univ. Press 1982)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Elizabeth J. Cabraser, <i>When Worlds Collide: The Supreme Court Confronts Federal Agencies with Federalism in Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 84 Tul. L. Rev. 1275 (2010)	15
The Federalist, No. 47 (Clinton Rossiter ed., Signet Classic 2003)	21
The Federalist, No. 46 (B. Wright ed., 1961)	19
The Federalist, No. 62 (B. Wright ed., 1961)	19
George W. Flynn & John J. Laravuso, <i>The Existence of a Duty to Warn: A Question for the Court or the Jury?</i> , 27 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 633 (2000)	29
Kevin O. Leske & Dan Schweitzer, <i>Frustrated with Preemption: Why Courts Should Rarely Displace State Law under the Doctrine of Frustration Preemption</i> , 65 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 585 (2010)	23
Eric Lichtblau & Bill Vlasic, <i>Safety Agency Scrutinized as Toyota Recall Grows</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 10, 2010	12, 13
Micheline Maynard, <i>U.S. Considers Brake Override System</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 2, 2010 . . .	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Jo Craven McGinty, <i>How Safety Agency Investigates Complaints</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 1, 2010	11-12
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000)	22, 23
David G. Owen, <i>Defectiveness Restated: Exploding the “Strict” Products Liability Myth</i> , 1996 U. Ill. L. Rev. 743 (2008)	29, 30
Robert S. Peck, <i>A Separation-of-Powers Defense of the “Presumption Against Preemption,”</i> 84 Tul. L. Rev. 1185 (2010)	22, 23
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability (1997)	29, 30, 31
Victor E. Schwartz, et al., <i>Can Governments Impose a New Tort Duty to Prevent External Risks? The “No-Fault” Theories Behind Today’s High Stakes Government Recoupment Suits</i> , 44 Wake Forest L. Rev. 923 (2009)	29
Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, <i>Preemption of State Common Law by Federal Agency Action: Striking the Appropriate Balance that Protects Public Safety</i> , 84 Tul. L. Rev. 1203 (2010)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Catherine M. Sharkey, <i>Federalism in Action: FDA Regulatory Preemption in Pharmaceutical Cases in State Versus Federal Courts</i> , 15 J.L. & Pol’y 1013 (2007) . . .	32
U.S. Dept. of Transp. Fiscal Year 2009 Budget In Brief, available at http://www.dot.gov/bib2009/pdf/bib2009.pdf	11
David C. Vladeck, <i>The Emerging Threat of Regulatory Preemption</i> (Amer. Const. Soc’y for Law & Policy 2008), available at http://www.acslaw.org/files/Vladeck%20Issue%20Brief.pdf	13-14, 14, 16, 32
Bill Vlasic, <i>Lawsuit over Crash Adds to Toyota’s Difficulties</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 5, 2010	15
Allison M. Zieve, <i>Thoughts on the Rise and Decline of the Implied Preemption Theory for State Law Damages Claims</i> , 65 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 661 (2010)	13, 14, 15
